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NBI Sustainable Global Equity ETF

This interim management report of fund performance contains financial highlights, but does not contain the complete interim financial statements of the ETF. You can get a copy of 
the interim financial statements of the ETF at your request, and at no cost, by calling 1-866-603-3601, by emailing us at investments@nbc.ca, by visiting our website at 
www.nbinvestments.ca, by visiting SEDAR’s website at www.sedar.com, or by contacting your advisor. You may also contact us using one of these methods to request a copy of 
the ETF’s proxy voting policies and procedures, proxy voting disclosure record, or quarterly portfolio disclosure.

Notes on forward-looking statements
This report may contain forward-looking statements concerning the ETF, its future performance, its strategies or prospects or about future events or circumstances. Such forward-
looking statements include, among others, statements with respect to our beliefs, plans, expectations, estimates and intentions. The use of the expressions "foresee", "intend", 
"anticipate", "estimate", "assume", "believe" and "expect" and other similar terms and expressions indicate forward-looking statements.

By their very nature, forward-looking statements imply the use of assumptions and necessarily involve inherent risks and uncertainties. Consequently, there is a significant risk 
that the explicit or implicit forecasts contained in these forward-looking statements might not materialize or that they may not prove to be accurate in the future. A number of 
factors could cause future results, conditions or events to differ materially from the objectives, expectations, estimates or intentions expressed in such forward-looking 
statements. Such differences might be caused by several factors, including changes in Canadian and worldwide economic and financial conditions (in particular interest and 
exchange rates and the prices of other financial instruments), market trends, new regulatory provisions, competition, changes in technology and the potential impact of conflicts 
and other international events.

The foregoing list of factors is not exhaustive. Before making any investment decision, investors and others relying on our forward-looking statements should carefully consider 
the foregoing factors and other factors. We caution readers not to rely unduly on these forward-looking statements. We assume no obligation to update forward-looking 
statements in the light of new information, future events or other circumstances unless applicable legislation so provides.
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Management Discussion of Fund Performance
Results of Operations
For the six-month period ended June 30, 2022, the NBI Sustainable 
Global Equity ETF’s units returned -28.69% compared to -18.82% for 
the ETF’s benchmark, the MSCI World Index. Unlike the benchmark, the 
ETF’s performance is calculated after fees and expenses. Please see the 
Past Performance section for the ETF’s returns, which may vary mainly 
because of fees and expenses.

The Fund's net asset value rose by 19.83% over the period, from 
$377.62 million as at December 31, 2021 to $452.49 million as at 
June 30, 2022.

The increase stemmed mainly from share purchases by investors in the 
Fund and investments in the Fund by other NBI Funds.

The first half of 2022 was particularly challenging for markets. Faced 
with steadily accelerating inflation, North American central banks put 
forward a series of significant key rate hikes and even contemplated 
bringing their monetary policy into restrictive territory. In addition, the 
emergence and escalation of the conflict in Ukraine, as well as a 
marked slowdown in the Chinese economy caused by strict 
containment measures, added to the turmoil. Against this backdrop, 
investors’ risk appetite weakened significantly during the period.

As a result, U.S. equities posted their worst first half of the year since 
1970, undergoing a correction typically seen in times of recession 
(-20.0% for the S&P 500 after 6 months in 2022). Abroad, significant 
losses were also observed as a strong U.S. dollar and greater recession 
risks weighed on EAFE stocks (-19.3% for the MSCI EAFE in USD) and 
emerging markets (-17.5% for the MSCI Emerging Markets in USD). In 
Canada, a high exposure to the natural resources sector helped limit 
losses relative to its peers (-9.9% for the S&P/TSX), although this was 
still the worst first six months since 2001 for the broad-based index. In 
terms of equity factors, the higher growth segments, consisting mostly 
of technology stocks, suffered the most during the period while the 
value style and higher dividend payers fared better.

Under these circumstances, the Fund underperformed its benchmark.

Negative security selection accounts for most of this 
underperformance, and detracted across every sector in which we hold 
investments. Security selection is historically the strongest contributor 
to our portfolio’s alpha.

Such widespread underperformance, compared to our longer-term 
history of positive results, is often an indicator in our view that there 
were unusually strong macro or style influences impacting the market 
and our portfolio. In this case, the macro headwind was one of the 
strongest value rotations in history. As a result of our sustainable 
thematic approach, our portfolio will generally lean growth with a 
fundamental tilt toward quality characteristics like low leverage. In 
environments where quality and growth are being rewarded, our 
portfolio will have a tailwind. In environments where quality growth is 
underperforming, our portfolio will face a headwind.

The first half of this year held two of the top 5 months in history for 
value outperformance vs. growth as measured by the MSCI ACWI Style 
indexes, and our portfolio experienced the single most challenging 
period of relative performance. Relative performance improved during 
the second quarter, but the style headwinds persisted.

Recent Developments
No changes to composition, investment objectives, or ESG factors 
during the period.

All of our buy/sell decisions are a result of our bottom-up analysis, not 
top-down, macro-driven decisions. We’ve made quite a few trades 
during the volatile first half of 2022:

We initiated positions in ASML, London Stock Exchange, Deutsche 
Boerse, Owens Corning, TSMC, Aflac, West Pharmaceuticals, Accenture, 
Intuit and Dell.

We excited positions in Procter & Gamble, Adyen, Orsted, 
Mercadolibre, Network International, Coinbase, Motorola, LabCorp, 
Ericsson, Schneider Electric and BYD.

The key sustainability metric that places a company into our 
sustainable universe is their revenue alignment to the SDGs, so a high 
revenue alignment figure across the portfolio is expected. Although the 
minimum level of aligned revenue for inclusion into our universe of 
companies is 25%, most of the companies that we invest in have a 
higher alignment. Our average revenue alignment to the SDGs across 
the portfolio is generally closer to 70–75%. Currently, our average 
revenue alignment in the Sustainable Global Thematic strategy is 
79.4%.

ESG factors are considered in every stage of the investment process, 
most notably integrated in our bottom-up stock selection process. 
Companies with higher ESG risks have a higher hurdle rate for portfolio 
inclusion. We know that owning companies with stronger ESG 
behaviours contributes to a more sustainable future. We would expect 
our portfolio to have strong benchmark-relative metrics in ESG factors 
we track and report on through our third-party data provider 
ImpactCubed—and these figures are available in the quarterly 
presentation materials.

We would expect portfolio companies in aggregate to have strong 
relative performance in “E” areas of carbon, waste, and water efficiency 
and generation. We also consider and track “G” factors like board 
independence and tax avoidance statistics and ’S” characteristics such 
as board diversity, percent unemployment and median income in 
portfolio-weighted area of economic activity, and ratio of executive-
level pay to average employee pay.

Though these are not primary investment objectives, they are important 
for us to understand as investors, and assist us in crafting engagement 
strategies in seeking better ESG performance from our portfolio 
companies.

Engagement is an integral part of our investment process. It provides 
us the opportunity to further support the interests of our clients by 
sharing our philosophy and our corporate governance values, and 
importantly, effecting positive change with issuers. We use 
engagement to augment our research process and provide insight into 
an issuer’s corporate strategy, competitive positioning, and how 
issuers address and manage medium—and long-term risks and 
opportunities.

Direct engagements take place both before the initial investment is 
made and as part of the Investment Team’s ongoing monitoring. 
Engagements are often with senior executives, including a company’s 
CEO and CFO. During engagements, the Investment Team discusses 
strategy, business operations, governance and a wide variety of other 
topics, including ESG issues, with company management. Over time, 
analysts build a forum for open dialogue. In addition, we engage with 
other stakeholders such as suppliers and customers as part of our 
process.

By nature of the companies we invest in, those aligned with solving the 
world’s largest challenges relating to sustainability, we will have 
natural sector tilts to technology, health care, and industrials, and we 
have maintained this structural overweight. We are underweight to 
utilities, materials, and consumer staples. We have no exposure to 
communication services, energy, consumer staples, or real estate, and 
there have been no significant changes to regional allocations.

While the price action of the portfolio’s exposure has been 
disappointing this year, the fundamentals tell a different story. Two of 
the key benefits of our sustainable thematic approaches are growth 
and resilience, and we’re seeing both displayed despite falling 
valuations. On the growth front, several of our thematic areas of 
emphasis are seeing accelerating growth such as the electric vehicle 
ecosystem, internet infrastructure and medical innovation. We’re also 
seeing our company fundamentals display better resilience than the 
market thus far with Sustainable Global Thematic’s earnings growth 
expectations for 2022 holding up better than the broad market.
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While economic growth is slowing, there are a few things that a 
sustainable thematic approach can offer to help navigate a difficult 
macroeconomic period. One is exposure to durable, less macro-
dependent growth—we invest in companies levered to long-term 
secular trends that aren’t dependent on geopolitical or macroeconomic 
factors. Another is resilience—we seek to own high-quality companies 
with strong balance sheets that can manage through tough 
environments. Running a low-leverage company can seem overly 
conservative during the good times but can ensure survival set up 
capitalization opportunities during leaner periods. Competitive 
advantages that ensure high margins can be masked during upswings 
but pay dividends during difficult periods. Companies with clean 
balance sheets can invest more during a downturn, increasing 
investment in R&D to fund future innovation and pursuing M&A 
opportunities at lower valuations. Though higher-quality factors like 
low-leverage were not rewarded during the first quarter’s sell-off, we’ve 
seen indications that this trend is beginning to reverse and expect 
quality growth attributes to hold increasing appeal as markets grapple 
with the reality of slowing growth.

Despite the slowing growth environment, it’s clear that major 
challenges around the world related to climate change, access to 
health care, and sustainable infrastructure are still pressing, and 
virtually every country around the world remains committed to making 
progress toward solutions. Many of the lofty commitments, including 
the UNSDGs and many net-zero targets, have a deadline of 2030, which 
is driving increasing capital outlays in the near to medium-term. By 
owning companies sitting at the heart of these ecosystems of change, 
we’re positioning the portfolio to experience more resilient growth than 
businesses reliant upon pure macroeconomic growth.

Countries representing 90% of the world’s GDP have made net-zero 
carbon pledges by mid-century. And importantly, significant financial 
capital often follows such commitments. Companies that provide the 
solutions that will help countries achieve their net-zero ambitions, 
including clean energy, transportation and resource efficiency 
solutions, have strong multi-decade growth opportunities. Today, less 
than half of the global population is covered by essential health 
services and roughly one quarter are food insecure and lack access to 
safely managed drinking water. Health-related themes like broadening 
access to health care, food security and clean water benefit from 
similarly attractive long-term demand. And as the global population 
swells by mid-century, we will be faced with massive Empowerment 
challenges relating to housing, educating, transporting, employing and 
building the economic resilience of roughly three billion additional 
people. As thematic investors, we’re tasked with putting clients in front 
of these forward-looking opportunities for growth.

Forecasting short-term twists and turns in the economic cycle with any 
accuracy or consistency has always been challenging. It’s been even 
tougher to consistently predict how market participants will react—or 
overreact—to changes in the real economy. One advantage of 
sustainable investing is that we don’t have to call those short-term 
twists and turns correctly to create value over time. Rather, we focus on 
the fundamental strength and long-term appeal of our sustainable 
themes. Sustainable themes have obvious longer-term tailwinds, many 
of which have only been strengthened since the start of the COVID-19 
crisis in 2020.

As mentioned above, engagement is an integral part of our investment 
process, and is the primary tool that we believe that secondary-market 
equity investors can wield to help move companies toward effecting 
positive impact in the world around us.

We view a quality engagement as a one-on-one or small-group 
interaction between members of the Investment Team and company 
management of a current portfolio company or potential portfolio 
company, in addition to suppliers and customers.

The goal of an engagement is to better understand the operational and 
cultural nuances of the company in question in order to draw informed 
research conclusions. Our role is to listen and learn, as well as to make 
suggestions and recommendations about ways we would like to see 
the company improve.

In these conversations, we promote the exchange of information and 
ideas, produce and diffuse new ESG knowledge among companies and 
investors, and facilitate diverse internal and external interaction 
between companies and investors.

We record all aspects of our engagements—discussion topics, company 
responses including stated goals/objectives—in our ESIGHT tool.

During the six-month period ending 30 June, AB portfolio managers and 
analysts engaged with the senior management and/or boards of 
directors of companies held by the AB Sustainable Global Thematic 
Portfolio on a range of subjects, including executive pay, biodiversity, 
and carbon emissions.

On April 30, 2022, the ETF’s independent review committee (the “IRC”) 
was reduced to three members when Robert Martin resigned as IRC 
member. On May 1, 2022, the Fund’s IRC was increased to four 
members when Line Deslandes was appointed as IRC member.

Related Party Transactions
National Bank Investments Inc. (the "manager") is the manager and 
promoter of the ETF. Accordingly, it is entitled to receive, in exchange 
for the services that it provides to the ETF, management fees paid to it 
by the ETF (see "Management Fees" below).

From time to time, the manager may, on behalf of the ETF, carry out 
transactions or sign agreements to involve certain persons or 
companies related to it, to the extent that these transactions or 
agreements are, in its opinion, in the interest of the ETF. The 
description of the transactions or agreements between the ETF and a 
related party is provided in this section.

Members of the manager's group may earn fees or spreads in 
connection with services provided to, or transactions with, the NBI ETF, 
including in connection with brokerage and derivatives transactions.

Trustee
The manager has retained the services of Natcan Trust Company to 
serve as trustee for the ETF and has retained the services of National 
Bank Trust to serve as portfolio manager.

Designated Broker
The manager has signed an agreement with National Bank Financial 
Inc. ("NBF"), a company affiliated with NBI, under which NBF will serve 
as a designated broker for the ETF. The designated broker agreement 
signed with NBF is in keeping with market conditions.

Brokerage Fees
The ETF may pay broker’s commissions at market rates to a corporation 
affiliated with National Bank Investments Inc. The brokerage fees paid 
by the ETF for the period are as follows:

Period ended 
June 30, 2022

Total brokerage fees 115,751.01

Brokerage fees paid to National Bank 
Financial

-
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Holdings
As at June 30, 2022, ownership of the redeemable units outstanding of 
the ETF was held by the following NBI Funds as indicated below:

NBI Funds

Ownership of the 
redeemable units 

outstanding of the 
ETF %

NBI Secure Portfolio 1.05

NBI Conservative Portfolio 7.53

NBI Moderate Portfolio 14.84

NBI Balanced Portfolio 24.88

NBI Growth Portfolio 14.00

NBI Equity Portfolio 3.85

NBI Sustainable Global Equity Fund 30.62

Transactions between the NBI Funds and the ETF were carried out in the 
normal course of business. The portfolio manager for these Funds is 
National Bank Trust Inc.

Management Fees
The management fee is payable to the ETF manager in consideration of 
the services that the manager provides to the ETF in its capacity as 
manager, such as managing the day-to-day business and affairs of the 
ETF.

The ETF pays an annual management fee of 0.65% to the ETF manager 
for its management services. The fees are calculated based on a 
percentage of the ETF’s daily net asset value before applicable taxes 
and are paid on a monthly basis. The management fees primarily 
covers investment management and general administration services.

Past Performance
The performance of the ETF, presented below and calculated as at 
December 31 of each year, is based on the net asset value of the ETF. It 
assumes that all distributions made in the periods shown were 
reinvested in additional units of the ETF. These returns do not take into 
account sales, redemption charges, distributions, or optional charges 
that would have reduced returns. Past performance of an ETF does not 
necessarily indicate how it will perform in the future.

Year-by-Year Returns
The bar chart indicates the performance of the ETF for each of the years 
shown and illustrates how the performance has changed from year to 
year. It shows, in percentage terms, how much an investment made on 
January 1 (or made commencing from the start of the ETF) would have 
grown or decreased by December 31 of that year, in the case of the 
Annual management report of fund performance, or by June 30, in the 
case of the Interim management report of fund performance.
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(1) Returns for the period from March 4, 2020 (commencement of operations) to 
December 31, 2020.

(†) Returns for the period from January 1, 2022 to June 30, 2022.
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Financial Highlights
The following tables show selected key financial information about the ETF and are intended to help you understand the ETF’s financial performance for 
the accounting periods shown.

Net Assets per Unit(1) Commencement of operations: March 4, 2020
Accounting Period Ended 2022 

June 30
2021 

December 31
2020 

December 31

Net Assets, Beginning of Accounting Period Shown (2) 41.61 34.24 25.00
Increase (Decrease) from Operations ($)      

Total revenue 0.29 0.29 0.18
Total expenses (0.13) (0.28) (0.22)
Realized gains (losses) —   0.39 1.03
Unrealized gains (losses) (11.42) 8.08 8.66

Total Increase (Decrease) from Operations (3) (11.26) 8.48 9.65
Distributions ($)      

From net investment income (excluding dividends) —   0.07 —  
From dividends —   —   —  
From capital gains —   0.35 0.65
Return of capital —   —   —  

Total Annual Distributions (4) —   0.42 0.65
Net Assets, End of Accounting Period Shown (2) 29.67 41.61 34.24

Ratios and Supplemental Data
Accounting Period Ended 2022 

June 30
2021 

December 31
2020 

December 31

Total net asset value (000's of $) (5) 452,494 377,624 11,129
Number of units outstanding (5) 15,250,000 9,075,000 325,000
Management expense ratio (%) (6) 0.75 0.74 0.74
Management expense ratio before waivers or absorptions (%) 0.75 0.74 0.74
Trading expense ratio (%) (7) —   —   —  
Portfolio turnover rate (%) (8) 7.61 17.23 39.82
Net asset value per unit ($) 29.67 41.61 34.24
Closing market price (9) 29.73 41.73 34.33

(1) This information is derived from the ETF's Annual Audited Financial Statements and Interim Unaudited Financial Statements. The net assets per unit presented in the financial statements 
might differ from the net asset value calculated for ETF pricing purposes. The differences are explained in the notes to the financial statements.

(2) The net assets are calculated in accordance with IFRS.
(3) Net assets and distributions are based on the actual number of units outstanding at the relevant time. The increase or decrease from operations is based on the average number of units 

outstanding over the accounting period.
(4) Distributions were paid in cash or reinvested in additional units of the ETF, or both.
(5) This information is provided as at the last day of the accounting period shown.
(6) Management expense ratio is based on total expenses including sales taxes for the accounting period indicated (excluding commission, other portfolio transaction costs and withholding 

taxes) and is expressed as an annualized percentage of daily average net value during the accounting period.
(7) The trading expense ratio represents total commissions and other portfolio transaction costs expressed as an annualized percentage of daily average net asset value during the accounting 

period. The trading expense ratio includes, if necessary, the trading expenses from its underlying funds, as described in Article 15.2 of Regulation 81-106.
(8) The ETF's portfolio turnover rate indicates how actively the ETF portfolio's manager manages its portfolio investments. A portfolio turnover rate of 100% is equivalent to the ETF buying and 

selling all of the securities in its portfolio once in the course of the accounting period. The higher an ETF's portfolio turnover rate in an accounting period, the greater the trading costs 
payable by the ETF in the accounting period, and the greater the chance of an investor receiving taxable capital gains in the accounting period. There is not necessarily a relationship 
between a high turnover rate and the performance of an ETF.

(9) Closing market price on the last trading day of the year as reported on the TSX.
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Summary of Investment Portfolio
As of June 30, 2022

Portfolio Top Holdings
% of Net 

Asset Value
Cash, Money Market and Other Net Assets 6.1
Waste Management Inc. 2.9
Danaher Corp. 2.7
Lumentum Holdings Inc. 2.7
Deere & Co. 2.4
NextEra Energy Inc. 2.4
Becton Dickinson and Co. 2.3
Flex Ltd. 2.3
Microsoft Corp. 2.3
MSCI Inc. 2.3
Steris PLC 2.3
SVB Financial Group 2.3
Vestas Wind Systems A/S 2.3
Apple Inc. 2.2
Tetra Tech Inc. 2.1
Alcon AG 2.0
AIA Group Ltd. 1.9
HDFC Bank Ltd., ADR 1.9
TopBuild Corp. 1.9
AFLAC Inc. 1.8
Bio-Rad Laboratories Inc., Class A 1.8
Dassault Systemes SE 1.8
Erste Bank der oesterreichischen Sparkassen AG 1.8
Nike Inc., Class B 1.8
SMC Corp. 1.8

58.1

Net asset value $452,494,086

Regional Allocation
% of Net 

Asset Value
United States 56.8
Netherlands 5.9
Germany 4.1
Denmark 3.7
Switzerland 3.5
India 3.3
Japan 2.9
United Kingdom 2.4
Taiwan 2.4
Ireland 2.0
Hong Kong 1.9
Austria 1.8
France 1.8
Norway 1.4
Cash, Money Market and Other Net Assets 6.1

Sector Allocation
% of Net 

Asset Value
Information Technology 27.1
Industrials 20.0
Health Care 19.0
Financials 16.4
Consumer Discretionary 4.6
Utilities 3.7
Materials 3.1
Cash, Money Market and Other Net Assets 6.1

The above table shows the top 25 positions held by the ETF. In the case of an ETF with fewer than 25 positions, all positions are indicated.

The Summary of Investment Portfolio may change due to ongoing portfolio transactions of the ETF. A quarterly update is available. Please consult our 
Web site at www.nbinvestments.ca.




